Certain financial information of Wireless Matrix as presented in its historical financial statements, that are included elsewhere in this Form
S-3, has been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in CalAmp�s consolidated financial statements for purposes of the preparation
of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information. This unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and assumptions as well as the historical consolidated financial statements and
related notes of CalAmp contained in its Annual Reports on Form 10-K, Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q and other reports filed by CalAmp
with the SEC and which are incorporated herein by reference and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Wireless
Matrix that are included elsewhere in this prospectus.

6

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form 424B5

52

CalAmp Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

November 30, 2012
(In thousands)

Historical

Wireless

CalAmp Matrix (A) U.S. GAAP Pro Forma Pro Forma
Corp. (IFRS Basis) Adjustments Adjustments Total

Assets
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,560 $ 6,127 $ 15,000 (D) $ 13,987

(2,200) (E)
35,000 (F)
(53,000) (G)

(500) (H)
   Accounts receivable, net 20,867 3,940 24,807
   Inventories, net 13,237 425 13,662
   Deferred income tax assets 6,459 � 6,459
   Prepaid expenses and other
   current assets 3,371 1,954 (1,185) (I) 4,140
   Total current assets 57,494 12,446 � (6,885) 63,055
Property, equipment and
   improvements, net 2,614 1,113 9,030 (B) (9,030) (J) 3,727
Deferred income tax assets, less
   current portion 5,378 � 5,378
Goodwill 1,112 4,707 (4,707) (K) 18,433

17,321 (L)
Other intangible assets, net 5,079 12,111 (9,030) (B) (3,081) (K) 31,579

26,500 (M)
Other assets 905 1,290 (749) (I) 1,446

$ 72,582 $ 31,667 $ � $ 19,369 $ 123,618

   Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
   Current portion of long-term debt $ 2,539 $ � $ 3,000 (D) $ 4,339

(1,200) (E)
   Accounts payable 13,046 358 13,404
   Accrued payroll and
   employee benefits 4,254 1,291 1,000 (N) 6,545
   Other accrued liabilities 3,048 1,087 4,135
   Deferred revenue 5,794 1,457 (1,457) (I) 5,794
   Total current liabilities 28,681 4,193 � 1,343 34,217
Long-term debt, less current portion 2,796 � 12,000 (D) 13,796

(1,000) (E)
Other non-current liabilities 1,770 924 (924) (I) 1,770
Stockholders� equity:
   Paid-in capital 157,134 133,812 (133,812) (O) 192,134

35,000 (F)
   Accumulated deficit (117,734) (107,186) (630) (C) 107,816 (O) (118,234)

(500) (H)
   Accumulated other
   comprehensive loss (65) (76) 630 (C) (554) (O) (65)
   Total stockholders� equity 39,335 26,550 � 7,950 73,835

$ 72,582 $ 31,667 $ � $ 19,369 $ 123,618

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form 424B5

53

7

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form 424B5

54

CalAmp Corp.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

(In U.S. Dollars)
(In thousands)

____________________

(A) The amounts shown for Wireless Matrix are the historical amounts as of November 30, 2012 presented
on the basis of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).

(B) To reclass the carrying amount of Wireless Matrix�s internal use software from intangible assets, where
it had been classified under the IFRS basis of accounting, to property, equipment and improvements

[…]

Total purchase consideration net of cash acquired 46,873

Fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed:
   Current assets (excluding acquired cash) 5,134
   Property and equipment 1,113
   Intangible assets:

   Customer relationships $ 16,000
   Acquired developed technology 10,000
   Trademarks 500
   Total intangible assets 26,500
   Other non-current assets 541
   Liabilities (including (N) above) (3,736)
   Total fair value of net assets acquired 29,552

Goodwill $ 17,321

Explanatory comment:
(1) Upon consummating the acquisition, CalAmp expects

that no fair value will be assigned to Wireless Matrix�s
deferred product revenue and deferred product cost
amounts in the purchase price allocation.

9

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form 424B5

57

CalAmp Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended February 28, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

Historical
Wireless

CalAmp Matrix (A) U.S. GAAP Pro Forma Pro Forma

Corp. (IFRS) Adjustments Adjustments Total
Revenues:
   Product sales $ 126,640 $ 7,316 $ (1,225) (C) $ 126,825

(4,134) (D)
(1,772) (E)

   Service revenues 12,088 26,014 38,102
138,728 33,330 � (7,131) 164,927

Cost of revenues:
   Cost of product sales 90,546 5,999 (723) (C) 91,430

(3,192) (D)
(1,200) (E)

   Cost of service revenues 6,163 6,753 12,916
96,709 12,752 � (5,115) 104,346

Gross profit 42,019 20,578 � (2,016) 60,581

Operating expenses:
   Research and development 11,328 3,369 14,697
   Selling 11,060 6,147 17,207
   General and administrative 10,984 9,599 162 (B) 20,745
   Intangible asset amortization 1,277 3,549 (3,549) (F) 5,711

4,434 (G)
Total operating expenses 34,649 22,664 162 885 58,360
Operating income (loss) 7,370 (2,086) (162) (2,901) (H) 2,221
Non-operating income (expense), net (2,091) 37 (519) (2,573)
Income (loss) before income taxes 5,279 (2,049) (162) (3,420) (352)
Income tax benefit (provision) (61) 19 (42)
Net income (loss) $ 5,218 $ (2,030) $ (162) $ (3,420) $ (394)

Earnings (loss) per share:
   Basic $ 0.19 $ (0.01)
   Diluted $ 0.18 $ (0.01)

Shares used in computing basic and
   diluted earnings (loss) per share:
   Basic 27,658 4,186 (I) 31,844
   Diluted 28,458 31,844 (J)

10

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form 424B5

58

CalAmp Corp.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Year Ended February 28, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

____________________

(A) The amounts shown for Wireless Matrix are the historical amounts that were extracted from
Wireless Matrix�s audited financial statements for the 12 months ended April 30, 2012, and are
presented on an IFRS basis. Certain changes were made to align Wireless Matrix�s audited
financial information with CalAmp�s presentation. These changes included disaggregating

[…]

are made to eliminate that portion of product revenue and product cost that is
attributable to amortization of these historical deferred revenue and deferred
cost balances.

(3) At the beginning of its fiscal 2012, in connection with the conversion of its
financial statements from Canadian generally accepted accounting principles to
IFRS, Wireless Matrix began recognizing revenue on hardware shipments
upon shipment of product instead of over the term of the associated service
contract. These adjustments are made in order to defer the recognition of this
revenue and cost of revenue over the average contract service period of 24
months.

(4) The pro forma interest expense on the incremental bank debt assumes a fixed
interest rate of 3.70% at the date of consummating the Wireless Matrix
acquisition.

12

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form 424B5

60

CalAmp Corp.
Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended November 30, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

Historical
Wireless

CalAmp Matrix (A) U.S. GAAP Pro Forma Pro Forma

Corp. (IFRS) Adjustments Adjustments Total
Revenues:
   Product sales $ 126,447 $ 4,152 $ (846) (C) $ 127,101

(1,031) (D)
(1,621) (E)

   Service revenues 5,741 19,562 25,303
132,188 23,714 � (3,498) 152,404

Cost of revenues:
   Cost of product sales 86,678 3,342 (529) (C) 87,555

(750) (D)
(1,186) (E)

   Cost of service revenues 3,667 4,862 8,529
90,345 8,204 � (2,465) 96,084

Gross profit 41,843 15,510 � (1,033) 56,320

Operating expenses:
   Research and development 10,393 3,341 13,734
   Selling 8,963 4,951 13,914
   General and administrative 8,849 6,598 4 (B) 15,451
   Intangible asset amortization 1,267 3,106 (3,106) (F) 4,592

3,325 (G)
Total operating expenses 29,472 17,996 4 219 47,691
Operating income (loss) 12,371 (2,486) (4) (1,252) 8,629
Non-operating income (expense), net (330) 7 (389) (H) (712)
Income (loss) before income taxes 12,041 (2,479) (4) (1,641) 7,917
Income tax provision (45) (4) (49)
Net income (loss) $ 11,996 $ (2,483) $ (4) $ (1,641) $ 7,868

Earnings per share:
   Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.24
   Diluted $ 0.40 $ 0.23

Shares used in computing basic and
   diluted earnings per share:
   Basic 28,537 4,186 (I) 32,723
   Diluted 29,684 4,186 (I) 33,870

13

Edgar Filing: CalAmp Corp. - Form 424B5

61

CalAmp Corp.
Notes to Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations (Unaudited)

Nine Months Ended November 30, 2012
(In U.S. Dollars)

(In thousands except per share amounts)

____________________

(A) The amounts shown for Wireless Matrix are the historical amounts that were extracted from Wireless Matrix�s financial statements
for the nine months ended October 31, 2012, and are presented on an IFRS basis. Wireless Matrix�s three-month period ended
April 30, 2012 is included in the pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for both the annual and the nine-month